
ITT Cannon KJAF Fiber Optics series qualified  
to JSFC15 to 18 for use in JSF/F35 applications

Key Features
•	 Qualified source of suppy to JSFC15/16 Connector.

•	 Specification to accommodate JSFC17/18 qualified 
termini.

•	 MIL-DTL-38999  style composite with corrosion 
resistant electroless nickel plating.

•	 Design to withstand high vibration and shock 
environment.

•	 Termini are size #16 stainless steel construction 
with precision ceramic ferrule that accommodate 

various single mode and multi mode fiber sizes.

With a rich history of fiber optic connectivity solutions in harsh 

environments, ITT Cannon’s high performance Fiber Optic 

connectors are fully qualified to JSFC 15 and 16 performance 

standard for JSF and F35 applications. Size #16 fiber optic termini 

are also qualified to JSFC 17 and 18 standards to offer the  

complete solution package.   
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1- Series

JSFC15 Receptacle Fiber Optic- Circular

JSFC16 Plug Fiber Optic- Circular

2- Style

20 Wall Mount Receptacle 

26 Straight Plug

3- Material Finish

M Composite/Electroless Nickel 

4- Shell Size

B 11

C 13

D 15

E 17

F 19

G 21

H 23

J 25

5- Contact Arrangements

See Contact Arrangement Table
For alternative contact arrangements, consult factory

6- Contact Style (contacts not included)

A Pin

B Socket

7 - Position

N (normal) A, B, C, D, E.

JSFC15 and 16 Connector Ordering Guide
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38999 Shells

D38999 Size 16 Arrangements

11-2 13-4 15-5 17-8 19-11 21-16 23-21 25-29 25-37

Contact Arrangement Table 

Consult the factory for additional Contact Arrangements.

(Pin front view) 
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Dimensions shown in inches and (mm) 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

Straight Plug

Shell 
Size

D Thread, Class - 2B
Blunt Start Ø M Min. Ø Q Max. V Thread

Metric Thread

11 .7500-0.1P-0.3L-TS .580 (14.73) .969 (24.61) M15X1-6g 0.100R

13 .8750-0.1P-0.3L-TS .694 (17.63) 1.141 (28.98) M18X1-6g 0.100R

15 1.0000-0.1P-0.3L-TS .819 (20.80) 1.266 (32.16) M22X1-6g 0.100R

17 1.1875-0.1P-0.3L-TS .944 (23.98) 1.405 (35.69) M25X1-6g 0.100R

19 1.2500-0.1P-0.3L-TS 1.049 (26.64) 1.516 (38.51) M28X1-6g 0.100R

21 1.3750-0.1P-0.3L-TS 1.174 (29.82) 1.642 (41.71) M31X1-6g 0.100R

23 1.5000-0.1P-0.3L-TS 1.299 (32.99) 1.750 (44.45) M34X1-6g 0.100R

25 1.6250-0.1P-0.3L-TS 1.424 (36.17) 1.890 (48.01) M37X1-6g 0.100R

Wall Mount 

Shell 
Size

AA Max.
Panel

Thickness

B Thread
Class - 2B 
Blunt Start

S R1 R2 T 
±.007

TT 
±.007

V
+.000
-.049

V’
+.055
-.000

W W’ C Thread
Metric Thread

11
.234 

(5.94)
.7500-0.1P-0.3L-TS

1.031 
(26.19)

.812 
(20.62)

.719 
(18.26)

.128 
(3.25)

.194 
(4.93)

.820 
(20.83)

.768 
(19.51)

.098 (2.49)

.083 (2.11)
.143 (3.63)
.083 (2.11)

M15X1-6g 0.100R

13
.234 

(5.94)
.8750-0.1P-0.3L-TS

1.125 
(28.57)

.906 
(23.01)

.812 
(20.62)

.128 
(3.25)

.194 
(4.93)

.820 
(20.83)

..768 
(19.51)

.098 (2.49)

.083 (2.11)
.143 (3.63)
.083 (2.11)

M18X1-6g 0.100R

15
.234 

(5.94)
1.0000-0.1P-0.3L-TS

1.219 
(30.96)

.969 
(24.61)

.906 
(23.01)

.128 
(3.25)

.173 
(4.39)

.820 
(20.83)

.768 
(19.51)

.098 (2.49)

.083 (2.11)
.143 (3.63)
.083 (2.11)

M22X1-6g 0.100R

17
.234 

(5.94)
1.18750-0.1P-0.3L-TS

1.312 
(33.32)

1.062 
(26.97)

.969 
(24.61)

.128 
(3.25)

.194 
(4.93)

.820 
(20.83)

.768 
(19.51)

.098 (2.49)

.083 (2.11)
.143 (3.63)
.083 (2.11)

M25X1-6g 0.100R

19
.234 

(5.94)
1.2500-0.1P-0.3L-TS

1.438 
(36.53)

1.156 
(29.36)

1.062 
(26.97)

.128 
(3.25)

.194 
(4.93)

.820 
(20.83)

.768 
(19.51)

.098 (2.49)

.083 (2.11)
.143 (3.63)
.083 (2.11)

M28X1-6g 0.100R

21
.204 

(5.18)
1.3750-0.1P-0.3L-TS

1.562 
(39.67)

1.250 
(31.75)

1.156 
(29.36)

.128 
(3.25)

.194 
(4.93)

.790 
(20.07)

.736 
(18.69)

.126 (3.20)

.083 (2.11)
.171 (4.34)
.083 (2.11)

M31X1-6g 0.100R

23
.204 

(5.18)
1.5000-0.1P-0.3L-TS

1.688 
(42.88)

1.375 
(34.92)

1.250 
(31.75)

.154 
(3.91)

.242 
(6.15)

.790 
(20.07)

.736 
(18.69)

.126 (3.20)

.083 (2.11)
.171 (4.34)
.083 (2.11)

M34X1-6g 0.100R

25
.204 

(5.18)
1.6250-0.1P-0.3L-TS

1.812 
(46.02)

1.500 
(38.1)

1.375 
(34.92)

.154 
(3.91)

.242 
(6.15)

.790 
(20.07)

.736 
(18.69)

.126 (3.20)

.083 (2.11)
.171 (4.34)
.083 (2.11)

M37X1-6g 0.100R

1.220 MAX

ØM MIN.
OVER EMI
GROUND

SPRING TINES

A THREAD

BARREL 

V THREAD

COUPLING NUT

YELLOW BAND DENOTES 
FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR

BLUE BAND DENOTES 
REAR RELEASE CONTACT

RETENTION SYSTEM

ØQ MAX

PLUG COMPOSITE CORRECT ONE
001290Y0024

001290Y0025 CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE, 38999 FIBER USE COMPOSITE, NOT THE LEFT 3D MODEL

RED BAND/
FULL MATE INDICATOR BAND

BLUE BAND DENOTES 
REAR RELEASE CONTACT

RETENTION SYSTEM 
YELLOW BAND DENOTES 

FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR

B THREAD

V  
FOR CLASS F, W

V' 
FOR CLASS J, M

C THREAD

1.240 MAX

W  
FOR CLASS F, W
W' 
FOR CLASS J, M

T 
(4 PLCS)

S R1 R2

TT
(4 PLCS)

AA

001290Y0025 CONNECTOR RECEPTACLE, 38999 FIBER USE COMPOSITE, NOT THE LEFT 3D MODEL

RED BAND/
FULL MATE INDICATOR BAND

BLUE BAND DENOTES 
REAR RELEASE CONTACT

RETENTION SYSTEM 
YELLOW BAND DENOTES 

FIBER OPTIC CONNECTOR

B THREAD

V  
FOR CLASS F, W

V' 
FOR CLASS J, M

C THREAD

1.240 MAX

W  
FOR CLASS F, W
W' 
FOR CLASS J, M

T 
(4 PLCS)

S R1 R2

TT
(4 PLCS)

AA

https://www.ittcannon.com/
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Dimensions shown in inches and (mm) 
Specifications and dimensions subject to change

JSFC18 Optical Pin Termini

JSFC17 and JSFC18 Termini

Gender LM Part # ITT Part # Fiber ø A (μm) Circular 
Runout (μm) Typical Use

Socket JSFC17-1 031-9741-001 125.5 +1/-0 1 Single-Mode

Socket JSFC17-2 031-9741-003 126.0 +2/-0 2 Multi-Mode

Socket JSFC17-3 031-9741-012 236.0 +4/-0 8 Multi-Mode

Pin JSFC18-1 031-9740-001 125.5 +1/-0 1 Single-Mode

Pin JSFC18-2 031-9740-003 126.0 +2/-0 2 Multi-Mode

Pin JSFC18-3 031-9740-012 236.0 +4/-0 8 Multi-Mode

Please contact your Cannon representative for Customer Use Drawings, termination instruction, replacement socket hoods & alignment sleeves, or if you 
would like information on Cannon’s alternative fiber diameters (non-JSFC17-18) termini.

ITT Cannon LLC

EXPORT CODE C
COMMERCIAL. RESTRICTED TO EMBARGOED COUNTRIES AND DENIED PARTIES. 

PRINTED COPIES ARE NOT MAINTAINED TO LATEST REVISION.

ITT Cannon LLC

EXPORT CODE C
COMMERCIAL. RESTRICTED TO EMBARGOED COUNTRIES AND DENIED PARTIES. 

PRINTED COPIES ARE NOT MAINTAINED TO LATEST REVISION.

JSFC17 Optical Socket Termini

JSFC17 and JSFC18 Termini Ordering Guide

ITT Cannon expands its wide range of highly-engineered fiber 
optic termini with the qualification of JSFC17 optical sockets 
and JSFC18 optical pins for aerospace applications such as 
the F-35 Joint Strike Fighter (JSF) platform.

These size #16 termini provides a high-performance design, 
up to 500 mating cycles, and can be terminated to variety of 
single-mode (SM) and multi-mode (MM) optical cables.   

https://www.ittcannon.com/
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Test Summary for Termini

Group Test JSFC17-18 and MIL-PRF-29504 Requirements

1

Size 3.6.1

Weight 3.6.2

Terminus Retention 3.6.6, 22 pounds for 5 second minimum

Terminus Cleaning 3.6.4

2
Cable Pull-out Force TIA-455-6-B, 22 pounds for 60 seconds

Salt Spray TIA/EIA-455-16A, 48 hours exposure

3

Optical Insertion Loss (Initial) MIL-STD-1678-2A Method 2101

Mating Durability TIA/EIA-455-21A, 500 mating cycles

Terminus Cleaning 3.6.4

Shock
Hammer Shock: MIL-S-901E Shock Tests, H.I. (High-Impact)
Shaker Shock: TIA-455-14 FOTP-14, 300G

Vibration
Sine Vibration (3 Axes), 60G Ambient Temperature
Random Vibration (3 Axes),  43.92 Grms at 125°C
Random Vibration (3 Axes),  49.5 Grms at Ambient Temperature

Insertion Loss MIL-STD-1678-2A Method 2101

4

Optical Insertion Loss (Initial) MIL-STD-1678-2A Method 2101

Thermal Shock TIA-455-71 schedule (C-0, five cycles), -55°C to 165°C

Temperature Life TIA/EIA-455-4C, 1,000 hours at 165°C

Insertion Loss MIL-STD-1678-2A Method 2101

The “ITT Engineered Blocks“ symbol, “ITT”, “Cannon“ and “Veam” are registered trademarks of ITT Inc.
Specification and other data are based on information available at the time of printing, and are subject to change without notice. 

Connect with your ITT Cannon representative today or visit ittcannon.com 

NORTH AMERICA 

USA - Irvine, CA 
+1.800.854.3028

MEXICO - Nogales 
+52.631.3110050

EUROPE 

GERMANY - Weinstadt 
+49.7151.699.0

ITALY - Lainate 
+39.02938721

UK - Basingstoke 
+44.1256.347400

FRANCE 
+33.1.60.04.93.93

ASIA PACIFIC  

SINGAPORE 
+65 66974205

JAPAN - Kanagawa 
+81.462.57.2010

KOREA 
+82.2.702.7111

CHINA - Shenzhen City 
+86.755.2726.7888

HONG KONG 
+852.2732.2720

Test Summary for Connectors

Group Test Requirements

1 Visual and Mechanical Examination Per JSFC15 and JSFC16 and Mil-DTL-38999M(1)

2 Terminus Retention EIA 364-29, Method B- 25 pounds

3
Salt Spray MIL-DTL-38999M(1) and EIA-364-26- 2,000 hours

Mating Durability Per MIL-DTL-38999M(1), 500 Cycles

4 Coupling and Uncoupling Torque Per AS5590B  6.6.3

5
Shaker shock TIA-455-14 Cond D, 300G, 3ms, 3-axis, 18 shocks total

Random Vibration at 125˚C 43.92 Grams at +125˚C

6

Random Vibration at Ambient Temp 50 Grams at Ambient

Sine Vibration, +200˚C, -55˚C MIL-DTL-38999M(1),60 G pk Sine, +200˚C, -55˚C

Hammer Shock MIL-DTL-901, Grade A, Class I, Type A

Thermal Shock EIA 364-32G, -65˚C to +175˚C, 5-Cycles

Temperature Life TIA-455-4C, 1,000 hours, +165˚C

https://www.ittcannon.com/

